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Honorable James C. Brakefield

Attorney, City of Dora

Jackson, Fikes, Hood & Brakefield

Post Office Box 748

Jasper, Alabama  35502-0748
Municipalities – Offices and Officers – Mayor-Council – City Councils – Appointing Authorities – Walker County
In the aldermanic form of government, as a general rule, the mayor is the appointing authority for all employees and officers whose appointment is not otherwise provided by law, and the city council is the appointing authority for certain municipal officers.
Dear Mr. Brakefield:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Dora.
QUESTION


In the light of the change of the form of government by the City of Dora, is the mayor or the city council the appointing authority?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that the City of Dora abandoned the commission form of government in favor of the aldermanic form of government several years ago.  While operating under the commission form of government, the city adopted an ordinance that specifically designated the commission as the appointing authority.  At this point, you seek clarification regarding who the appointing authority is for the City of Dora.  


Section 11-44-162 of the Code of Alabama sets out the management and authority for municipalities that abandon the commission form of government.  This provision states as follows:


Every city or town abandoning the commission form of government and returning to the aldermanic form as authorized in this article shall be governed and managed by the mayor and aldermen of said city or town in all respects as provided for by law, and the mayor and aldermen, as such, shall possess all the powers and perform all the duties and obligations now or hereafter conferred upon the mayor and aldermen in cities or towns in the state of Alabama.

Ala. Code § 11-44-162 (2008).


Previously, this Office discussed the hierarchical structure applicable in an aldermanic form of government, specifically with regard to municipal officers and employees.  This Office opined that, pursuant to section 11-43-81 of the Code, the mayor has supervisory authority and control regarding the hiring and dismissal of all employees and officers whose appointment is not otherwise provided by law.  Ala. Code § 11-43-81 (2008); opinion to Marion E. Wynne, Attorney, City of Fairhope, dated February 28, 2012, A.G. No. 2012-039; Scott v. Coachman, 73 So. 3d 607 (Ala. 2011).  The city council, however, exercises a more legislative authority in its ability to draft ordinances and resolutions that are not inconsistent with state law.  See, generally, Coachman at 610.  The council also has the authority to appoint or dismiss certain officers.  Id.; Ala. Code § 11-43-3 & 11-43-160 (2008).  


In the transition from the commission form of government to the aldermanic form of government, only laws consistent with the various abandonment provisions set forth in sections 11-44-150 through 11-44-162 of the Code continue to apply and govern until such provisions are altered or repealed. Ala. Code § 11-44-158 (2008).  Accordingly, any provision established prior to the transition from the commission form of government to the aldermanic form of government would cease to be in effect once the transition was completed if that provision is contrary to state law.
CONCLUSION


In the aldermanic form of government, as a general rule, the mayor is the appointing authority for all employees and officers whose appointment is not otherwise provided by law, and the city council is the appointing authority for certain municipal officers.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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